il DATA FOR PROGRESS

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sanple is too small to
have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup.
Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Congress is currently scheduled to go into recess for weeks, which means that most legislators will leave DC and no legislation will be passed until they return. Should
Congress instead stay in DC in order to work and respond to the coronavirus emergency?

Under No Black or | Hispanic
45+ College Asian African or White Democrat Independent Republican
45 College > C
American | Latino/a

Response Topline Female Male

i\r(‘eg'cS‘ay 69 66 71 62 71 68 70 76 59 73 70 67 62 71
No, leave
DC as 15 14 16 15 15 14 16 13 16 15 15 14 8 17
scheduled
Notsure 17 20 12 23 14 18 15 11 24 11 16 18 30 12
‘,{lveighted 1243 659 582 337 906 775 468 59 154 50 970 536 133 574

If Congress leaves DC for congressional recess, they will be unable to vote on any legislation until they return, because current rules require them to be physically
present while voting, This also means that Congressmembers who are self isolating are unable to vote and the only way to pass legislation would be to have Congress
meet in person, potentially exposing lawmakers to the coronavirus. Should Congress pass a rule change to allow themto use technology to vote remotely?

Under No Black or ' Hispanic
Response Topline Female Male 45+ College Asian African or White Democrat Independent Republican
45 College . -
American  Latino/a
Yes,
change
:ﬁfj‘/ o g7 67 67 61 69 63 74 70 65 75 67 77 46 63
remote
voting
No, don't
change the 16 14 19 20 15 17 14 13 13 14 17 11 18 21
rules
Not sure 17 19 14 19 16 20 11 17 22 11 16 11 37 17
‘,(lveighted 1243 650 582 337 906 775 468 59 154 50 970 536 133 574

The Senate recently passed a stimulus bill which would provide $1,200 payments to individuals, boost unemployment benefits, and provide $500 billion in loans to
businesses among other measures. Some people are suggesting we need to pass another relief bill which would do more to provide additional resources to Americans,
ensure everyone has access to fiee treatment for coronavirus, and ensure there is enough protective equipment to provide healthcare workers. Those supporting doing
more say that the existing stimulus has been far too small to meet the financial and public health challenges facing the country from the coronavirus. Those opposed to
doing more say that we have already spent trillions of dollars on stimulus and the private sector and individuals should be able to provide for themselves from here. Do
you support or oppose Congress passing another relief bill?

Under No Black or | Hispanic

Response Topline Female Male 45 45+ College College Asian African or White Democrat Independent Republican
g American | Latino/a

Strongly 47 42 52 51 46 48 46 56 58 73 43 57 30 41
support
Somewhat | 5 27 28 271 28 27 29 26 19 9 30 26 23 30
support
Somewhat 10 7 7 9 6 12 5 3 9 9 6 1 10
oppose
strongly 4 4 4 4 5 3 6 2 4 5 1 4 7
oppose
Don't know | 13 17 8 11 14 15 10 8 17 5 13 9 32 12
‘,{lveighted 1243 659 582 337 906 775 468 59 154 50 970 536 133 574

President Trunmp has been giving daily press conferences about the state of coronavirus in the US. Some people say that networks should stop broadcasting these
press conferences live because they're filled with misinformation, including promoting a supposed "cure" to the virus which has already caused one person to die--and
instead cover them after they occur, with fact-checking and context. Other people say that the media has a responsibility to broadcast Trump speaking because he is
the president. Should networks stop live broadcasting Trump's press conferences about coronavirus?



Response Topline Female Male

Yes, stop
live 30
broadcasting

No, continue
live 56
broadcasting

Not sure 14
Weighted N 1243

28

55

17
659

31

58

11
582

Under No

45 a5+ College
35 28 26 35
47 60 57 56
19 13 17 9
337 906 775 468

31

47

21
59

Black or = Hispanic
College Asian African
American | Latino/a

32

46

22
154

or

32

60

50

White Democrat Independent Republican

29

58

13
970

47

41

12

536

19

47

35

133

16

73

11
574

Do you support or oppose expanding paid sick and paid family and medical leave to cover all workers impacted by this pandemic, including hourly workers, gig
workers, contractors and the self employed?

Response Topline Female  Male

Strongly 58
support

Somewhat 29
support

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know | 7

Weighted

N 1243

57

29

659

59

28

582

Under
45

59

26

337

45+

58

30

906

No
College

57

29

775

College Asian
60 55

28 31

5 1

2 5

4 8

468 59

Black or
African

Hispanic
or

American | Latino/a

66

20

10

154

70

25

nan

50

White Democrat Independent Republican

56

31

970

69

22

536

37

34

20

133

52

574

Do you support or oppose extending health care coverage for coronavirus treatment at no out-of-pocket cost to everyone, including immigrant families, people in
detention, people with disabilities and people experiencing homelessness and other similar groups?

Response Topline Female Male

Strongly
support

Somewhat 2%
support

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know 9

Weighted

N 1243

Do you support or oppose providing $2,000 in cash assistance monthly to every adult for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic?

53

25

659

55

22

582

Response Topline Female Male

Strongly 47
support

Somewhat

support =

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know | 10

KjVeighted 1243

45

24

11

12

659

49

25

1"

582

Under
45

56

26

337

Under
45

55

23

337

45+

54

23

906

45+

44

25

12

10

906

No
College

53

24

10

775

No
College

49
24

10

775

Black or

College Asian African
American Latino/a

57

23

468

College Asian
44 63

26 23

13 5

9 nan

8 9

468 59

50

34

10

59

62

17

13

154

Black or
African

Hispanic
or

73

16

50

Hispanic
or

American | Latino/a

62

15

15

154

70

14

12

nan

50

White Democrat Independent Republican

52

24

970

White Democrat

42

27

12

10

970

70

21

536

59

23

536

40

23

26

133

Independent

40

18

28

133

43
26
1"

11
9

574

Republican

38
28
14

11
9

574



Do you support or oppose full cancellation of all student debt?

Response  Topline Female Male

Strongly 37
support

Somewhat
21
support

Somewhat 13
oppose

Strongly 21
oppose

Don't know 9
Weighted 1243
N

37

21

13

19

10

659

38

20

13

23

7

582

Under

45

52

21

337

45+ Corl\::ge College Asian
32 36 38 43
20 20 21 24
15 13 13 13
25 19 24 9
8 11 4 11
906 775 468 59

Black or
African
American

62

22

10

154

Hispanic
or
Latino/a

56

17

11

50

White Democrat Independent Republican

31

20

15

25

8

970

48

26

13

536

32

19

18

23

133

Do you support or oppose expanding Medicare to cover Americans so that when people lose their jobs they don't lose their health care?

Response Topline Female  Male

Strongly 51
support

Somewhat 23
support

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly 1
oppose

Don't know | 8

\KjVeighted 1243

51

23

10

10

659

52

22

12

582

Under

45

60

24

337

No

45+ College College Asian
48 53 49 57
2 2 26 27
8 |6 9 3
14 11 11 5
9 10 6 8
906 775 468 59

Black or
African
American

72

12

14

154

Hispanic
or
Latino/a

72

10

50

White  Democrat Independent

47

25

13

970

69

20

536

38

25

11

24

133

Do you support or oppose halting evictions, foreclosures, and shut offs of water and electricity for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic?

Response Topline Female Male

Strongly 62
support

Somewhat 2%
support

Somewhat
oppose

Strongly
oppose

Don't know 5

Weighted 1243
N

65

23

659

58

29

582

Under

45

57

21

337

45+ Co';::ge College Asian
64 62 61 57
28 24 28 21
2 4 5 12
3 4 & 2
4 6 3 8
906 775 468 59

Black or
African
American

69

10

12

154

Hispanic
or
Latino/a

70

10

50

White Democrat Independent

61

29

970

74

18

536

48

23

21

133

28
16

15

574

Republican

38

24

20

574

Republican

53

574



