IDATA FOR PROGRESS

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

Congress is currently scheduled to go into recess for weeks, which means that most legislators will leave DC and no legislation will be passed until they return. Should Congress instead stay in DC in order to work and respond to the coronavirus emergency?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Yes, stay in DC	69	66	71	62	71	68	70	76	59	73	70	67	62	71
No, leave DC as scheduled	15	14	16	15	15	14	16	13	16	15	15	14	8	17
Not sure	17	20	12	23	14	18	15	11	24	11	16	18	30	12
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

If Congress leaves DC for congressional recess, they will be unable to vote on any legislation until they return, because current rules require them to be physically present while voting. This also means that Congressmembers who are self isolating are unable to vote and the only way to pass legislation would be to have Congress meet in person, potentially exposing lawmakers to the coronavirus. Should Congress pass a rule change to allow them to use technology to vote remotely?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Yes, change rules to allow remote voting	67	67	67	61	69	63	74	70	65	75	67	77	46	63
No, don't change the rules	16	14	19	20	15	17	14	13	13	14	17	11	18	21
Not sure	17	19	14	19	16	20	11	17	22	11	16	11	37	17
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

The Senate recently passed a stimulus bill which would provide \$1,200 payments to individuals, boost unemployment benefits, and provide \$500 billion in loans to businesses among other measures. Some people are suggesting we need to pass another relief bill which would do more to provide additional resources to Americans, ensure everyone has access to free treatment for coronavirus, and ensure there is enough protective equipment to provide healthcare workers. Those supporting doing more say that the existing stimulus has been far too small to meet the financial and public health challenges facing the country from the coronavirus. Those opposed to doing more say that we have already spent trillions of dollars on stimulus and the private sector and individuals should be able to provide for themselves from here. Do you support or oppose Congress passing another relief bill?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	47	42	52	51	46	48	46	56	58	73	43	57	30	41
Somewhat support	28	27	28	27	28	27	29	26	19	9	30	26	23	30
Somewhat oppose	8	10	7	7	9	6	12	5	3	9	9	6	11	10
Strongly oppose	4	4	4	4	4	5	3	6	2	4	5	1	4	7
Don't know	13	17	8	11	14	15	10	8	17	5	13	9	32	12
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

President Trump has been giving daily press conferences about the state of coronavirus in the US. Some people say that networks should stop broadcasting these press conferences live because they're filled with misinformation, including promoting a supposed "cure" to the virus which has already caused one person to die--and instead cover them after they occur, with fact-checking and context. Other people say that the media has a responsibility to broadcast Trump speaking because he is the president. Should networks stop live broadcasting Trump's press conferences about coronavirus?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Yes, stop live broadcasting	30	28	31	35	28	26	35	31	32	32	29	47	19	16
No, continue live broadcasting	56	55	58	47	60	57	56	47	46	60	58	41	47	73
Not sure	14	17	11	19	13	17	9	21	22	8	13	12	35	11
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose expanding paid sick and paid family and medical leave to cover all workers impacted by this pandemic, including hourly workers, gig workers, contractors and the self employed?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	58	57	59	59	58	57	60	55	66	70	56	69	37	52
Somewhat support	29	29	28	26	30	29	28	31	20	25	31	22	34	34
Somewhat oppose	4	4	5	5	4	4	5	1	4	nan	5	2	4	6
Strongly oppose	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	5	1	3	2	1	5	2
Don't know	7	8	5	8	6	8	4	8	10	2	7	6	20	5
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose extending health care coverage for coronavirus treatment at no out-of-pocket cost to everyone, including immigrant families, people in detention, people with disabilities and people experiencing homelessness and other similar groups?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	54	53	55	56	54	53	57	50	62	73	52	70	40	43
Somewhat support	24	25	22	26	23	24	23	34	17	16	24	21	23	26
Somewhat oppose	7	5	9	6	7	7	7	3	3	5	8	3	5	11
Strongly oppose	6	7	6	3	8	6	7	3	5	4	7	1	7	11
Don't know	9	10	7	9	9	10	6	10	13	2	8	5	26	9
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose providing \$2,000 in cash assistance monthly to every adult for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	47	45	49	55	44	49	44	63	62	70	42	59	40	38
Somewhat support	25	24	25	23	25	24	26	23	15	14	27	23	18	28
Somewhat oppose	11	11	11	9	12	10	13	5	5	12	12	9	5	14
Strongly oppose	7	7	7	4	8	6	9	nan	3	3	8	3	9	11
Don't know	10	12	7	9	10	11	8	9	15	nan	10	7	28	9
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose full cancellation of all student debt?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	37	37	38	52	32	36	38	43	62	56	31	48	32	28
Somewhat support	21	21	20	21	20	20	21	24	22	17	20	26	19	16
Somewhat oppose	13	13	13	9	15	13	13	13	3	8	15	13	8	15
Strongly oppose	21	19	23	9	25	19	24	9	3	11	25	6	18	34
Don't know	9	10	7	9	8	11	4	11	10	8	8	6	23	7
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose expanding Medicare to cover Americans so that when people lose their jobs they don't lose their health care?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	51	51	52	60	48	53	49	57	72	72	47	69	38	38
Somewhat support	23	23	22	24	22	21	26	27	12	7	25	20	25	24
Somewhat oppose	7	7	7	5	8	6	9	3	2	10	8	6	2	9
Strongly oppose	11	10	12	3	14	11	11	5	1	6	13	1	11	20
Don't know	8	10	7	8	9	10	6	8	14	5	8	4	24	9
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

Do you support or oppose halting evictions, foreclosures, and shut offs of water and electricity for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic?

Response	Topline	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Asian	Black or African American	Hispanic or Latino/a	White	Democrat	Independent	Republican
Strongly support	62	65	58	57	64	62	61	57	69	70	61	74	48	53
Somewhat support	26	23	29	21	28	24	28	21	10	10	29	18	23	34
Somewhat oppose	4	4	4	9	2	4	5	12	6	6	3	4	2	4
Strongly oppose	4	3	4	6	3	4	3	2	3	9	4	2	6	5
Don't know	5	5	4	8	4	6	3	8	12	5	3	2	21	3
Weighted N	1243	659	582	337	906	775	468	59	154	50	970	536	133	574

.